JAMJOOM PHARMACEUTICALS FACTORY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals, unless otherwise stated)

53

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:

 Average rate Spot rate

For the year ended 31

December

For the year ended 31

December

 2023 2022 2023 2022
Foreign currency per Saudi Riyal

Euros 0.2451 0.2421 0.2414 0.2487

Algerian Dinar 36.2348 36.9458 35.6616 36.8079
Egyptian Pound 7.4201 5.1508 8.2346 6.6055

UAE Dirham 0.9790 0.9793 0.9787 0.9793

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euros, US Dollars, Algerian Dinars, Egyptian

Pounds and UAE Dirhams against all other currencies at year end would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit before Zakat and income

tax by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Strengthening

(1%)

 Weakening

(1%)

31 December 2023

Euro  (62,795)   62,795

US Dollar (912,371)  912,371

Algerian Dinar  (177,623)   177,623

Egyptian Pound  725   (725)

UAE Dirham  18,463   (18,463)

31 December 2022

Euro (55,770)  55,770
US Dollar (903,382)  903,382

Algerian Dinar (176,487)  176,487

Egyptian Pound 178  (178)

UAE Dirham 17,804  (17,804)

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors

affecting all instruments traded in the market. Equity price risk arises from equity securities at FVTPL.
For certain investments, management is assisted by external advisors. In accordance with its long-term

strategy, certain investments are designated at FVTPL because their performance is actively monitored

and they are managed on a fair value basis. The Group exposure to any price risk is not material.